

No. 21-1802

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

In re: Marriott International, Inc.

CONSTRUCTION LABORERS PENSION TRUST FOR SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC., et al.,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland, Greenbelt Division
(No. 8:19-cv-00368) (The Hon. Paul W. Grimm)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

TARA S. MORRISSEY
PAUL LETTOW
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5747

JUDSON O. LITTLETON
DANIEL J. RICHARDSON
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500
littletonj@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Marriott’s Risk Disclosures Are Not Actionable	5
A. Risk Disclosures Touch on Every Facet of a Business’s Operations, Including the Growing Threat of Cyberattacks.....	6
B. Marriott’s Risk Disclosures Would Not Mislead a Reasonable Investor	10
1. A Prospective Risk Disclosure Need Not Discuss All Information Detailing a Company’s Vulnerability to That Risk	12
2. A Prospective Risk Disclosure Would Not Mislead a Reasonable Investor as to a Firm’s Past or Present Operations.....	16
II. Plaintiff’s Approach to Risk Disclosures Would Cause Substantial Harm	20
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	21
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 Fed. Appx. 483 (6th Cir. 2015).....	11, 17
<i>Brody v. Transitional Hosps. Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Dice v. ChannelAdvisor</i> , 671 Fed. Appx. 111 (4th Cir. 2016) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Emps. Ret. Sys. of R.I. v. Williams Cos., Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Glazer v. Formica Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Hillson Partners Ltd. P'ship v. Adage, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1222290 (D. Utah March 31, 2021)	15
<i>In re Intuitive Surgical Sec. Litig.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 821 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	13
<i>In re K-tel Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	10, 19

*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council
 Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
 575 U.S. 175 (2015)*.....10

*Slayton v. American Express,
 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)*16

*In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)*10

*TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
 426 U.S. 438 (1976)*.....21

*Xia Bi v. McAuliffe,
 927 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2019)*.....6

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(1)19

Regulations:

17 C.F.R. § 229.1055, 6

70 Fed. Reg. 44,722 (Aug. 3, 2005)5, 6, 21

83 Fed. Reg. 8,166 (Feb. 26, 2018)24

85 Fed. Reg. 63,726 (Oct. 8, 2020)6, 21

Other Authorities:

Craig A. Newman, *When to Report a Cyberattack? For
 Companies, That’s Still A Dilemma,*
 N.Y. Times (March 5, 2018)22

Deloitte, *Beneath the Surface of a Cyberattack: A Deeper
 Look at Business Impacts* (2016)9

Ford Motor Company, 2020 Annual Report on Form 10-K7

FTC, *Data Breach Response: A Guide for Business* (Feb. 2021)23

GAO, *Ransomware—Holding IT Systems and Data Hostage*
 (June 30, 2021).....8

Grace F. Johnson, *Examining Cybersecurity Risk Reporting on US SEC Form 10-K*,
 4 ISACA Journal (2018)9

IBM, *Costs of a Data Breach Report* (2020).....2, 23

Jim Boehm et al., *The Risk Based Approach to Cybersecurity*,
 McKinsey & Co. (Oct. 8, 2019)22

Kelly Bissell et al., *The Cost of Cybercrime*,
 Accenture (March 2019).....8

Mastercard Incorporated, 2020 Annual Report on Form 10-K7

Nicole Sganga & Musadiq Bidar, *80% of Ransomware Victims Suffer Repeat Attacks, According to New Report*,
 CBSNews.com (June 17, 2021).....22

SEC Commissioner Luis Aguilar, *The Need For Greater Focus on the Cybersecurity Challenges Facing Small and Midsize Businesses* (Oct 19, 2014).....22

Stephen Klemash, *How Cybersecurity Risk Disclosures and Oversight Are Evolving in 2021*,
 Ernst & Young (Oct. 4, 2021)8, 9

James A. Lewis et al., *The Hidden Costs of Cybercrime*,
 Ctr. for Strategic & Int’l Stud. (Dec. 2020)7, 23
